# CH \$40.00 41804

ETAS ID: TM506329

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** 

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		12/31/2018	National Banking Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Clearpath Operations, LLC	
Street Address:	3190 Fairview Park Drive, Ste 300	
City:	Falls Church	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	de: 22042	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4180436	WE SPEAK CLOUD

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127158100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-715-9100

Email: kltrademark@kramerlevin.com

Correspondent Name: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP

Address Line 1: 1177 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Diane Torniali
SIGNATURE:	/Diane Torniali/
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=064216\_00021\_2\_JPM\_Project\_Turbo\_Trademark\_Release\_Clearpath\_Exec#page1.tif source=064216\_00021\_2\_JPM\_Project\_Turbo\_Trademark\_Release\_Clearpath\_Exec#page2.tif source=064216\_00021\_2\_JPM\_Project\_Turbo\_Trademark\_Release\_Clearpath\_Exec#page3.tif

TRADEMARK 900481936 REEL: 006528 FRAME: 0361

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Release"), effective as of December 31, 2018, given by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, with an address at 10 S. Dearborn, 7th Floor, Chicago, IL 60603, as Administrative Agent ("Agent") to Clearpath Operations, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Grantor"), as follows:

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed that Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of April 9, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and granted to the Agent a security interest in the United States trademark registration and application set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark") to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed a Trademark Security Agreement, dated April 9, 2018 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 2018, at Reel 6309 and Frame 0550;

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark to the Grantor and to terminate the encumbrance created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in respect of the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, without recourse or warranty, the Agent hereby terminates, releases, cancels, relinquishes and discharges the security interest in the Trademark created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement and reassigns all right, title and interest it has in the Trademark to the Grantor. No security interest is being released other than in respect of the Trademark set forth in Schedule A hereto.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE GRANTOR'S AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006528 FRAME: 0362

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Release to be executed on the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Patrick Fravel

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

# SCHEDULE A

# $\underline{Trademark}$

Trademark	Registration No.
WE SPEAK CLOUD	4,180,436

TRADEMARK REEL: 006528 FRAME: 0364

**RECORDED: 01/17/2019**